Non-Core Fixed Income 20.0% 5.68%
Other Public and Private Markets 12.0% 7.22%
Real Estate 12.0% 6.85%
Hedge Funds 5.0% 5.35%
Private Equity 10.0% 10.00%
Total 100.0%

52

City of Parker, Texas
Notes to the Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate
of 6.75%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(7.75%) than the current rate:

Changes in the Net Pension Liability:

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position:

Detailed information about the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is available in a
separately-issued TMRS financial report. That report may be obtained on the Internet at
www.tmrs.com.

5. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of $170,901.

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%
$1,318,433 $687,861 $162,518

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

Total Pension
Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position (b)

Net Pension
Liability (a) - (b)

Balance at 12/31/20 4,598,990$   3,628,657$   970,333$
Changes for the year:
Service Cost 257,639   -   257,639
Interest 311,777   -   311,777
Difference between expected and actual
experience (37,249)   -   (37,249)
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   236,706   (236,706)
Contributions - employee -   107,349   (107,349)
Net investment income -   472,758   (472,758)
Benefit payments, inlcuding refunds or
emp. contributions (217,794)   (217,794)   -
Administrative expense -   (2,189)   2,189
Other changes -   15   (15)
Net changes 314,373   596,845   (282,472)

Balance at 12/31/21 4,913,363$   4,225,502$   687,861$

53

City of Parker, Texas
Notes to the Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

At September 30, 2022, the City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to
TMRS pensions from the following sources:

The City reported $203,586 as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from
contributions subsequent to the measurement date that will be recognized as a reduction of the
net pension liability for the year ending September 30, 2023. Other amounts reported as
deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension
expense as follows:

Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB)

1. Plan Description

[…]

salary until future years. The deferred compensation is not available to employees until
retirement, termination, death, or unforeseeable emergencies.

Federal law requires all assets and income of Section 457 plans to be held in trust, custodial
accounts, or annuity contracts for the exclusive benefit of the participants and their
beneficiaries. The City's deferred compensation plan is administered by a private corporation
under contract with the City. Total participant contributions were approximately $14,040 for
the year ended September 30, 2022. The City does not contribute to the plan.

F. Prior Period Adjustment

During the audit, a prior period adjustment was detected related to the disposal of a fire truck
in a prior year. The effect on net position is shown below:

G.  Subsequent Events

There were no material subsequent events through March 7, 2023, the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.

Governmental
Activities

Beginning balances as previously reported 38,206,016$
Prior period adjustment (206,010)
Restated beginning balances 38,000,006$

58

59

60

City of Parker, Texas
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund

For the Year Ended September 30, 2022

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues
Taxes:

Property 4,088,126$   4,088,126$   4,144,541$   56,415$
Sales and mixed beverage taxes 302,897   302,897   410,537   107,640
Franchise and local taxes 265,000   265,000   338,312   73,312

Licenses and permits 450,000   450,000   378,153   (71,847)
Contributions and donations -   -   500   500
Grants 1,200   1,200   62,753   61,553
Fines and forfeitures 220,000   220,000   117,517   (102,483)
Investment income 17,200   17,200   36,084   18,884
Other revenue 5,000   5,000   41,040   36,040

5,349,423   5,349,423   5,529,437   180,014

Expenditures
Current operating:

General government 610,793   678,346   625,372   52,974
Police department 1,359,029   1,359,029   1,199,786   159,243
Municipal court 198,217   198,217   104,874   93,343
Fire department 903,447   903,447   857,244   46,203
Building and code enforcement 222,938   222,938   214,907   8,031
Public works 331,798   332,998   322,484   10,514
City property 484,400   517,800   469,061   48,739

Debt Service:
Principal retirement -   -   27,283   (27,283)
Interest and fiscal charges -   -   317   (317)

Capital outlay 6,500   5,300   10,996   (5,696)
4,117,122   4,218,075   3,832,324   385,751

1,232,301   1,131,348   1,697,113   565,765

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in -   -   50,000   50,000
Transfers out (1,252,500)   (1,252,500)   (1,252,500)   -

(1,252,500)   (1,252,500)   (1,202,500)   50,000

(20,199)   (121,152)   494,613   615,765$

Fund Balances, Beginning 5,056,307   5,056,307   5,056,307
Fund Balances, Ending 5,036,108$   4,935,155$   5,550,920$

Net Change in Fund Balances

 Over (Under) Expenditures

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Budgeted Amounts

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

Excess of Revenues

61

City of Parker, Texas
Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios 1

Texas Municipal Retirement System
Last Ten Measured Years

Measurement Date 12/31/2021 12/31/2020 12/31/2019 12/31/2018

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost 257,639$   240,809$   232,383$   197,110$